

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5590/2025

1. Anil Bhati S/o Shri Chhinu Lal Bhati, Aged About 46 Years, R/o 19B, Milkman Colony, Pal Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2635611
2. Mahesh Kumar S/o Shri Rugha Ram, Aged About 37 Years, R/o Village Mamroda, Tehsil Choti Khatu, District Deedwana-Kuchman, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2512424
3. Mahesh Kumar S/o Shri Ramnarayan, Aged About 31 Years, R/o Shiv Colony, Near Gurukul School, Deh Road, Nagaur, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2511087
4. Dharamveer Kasana S/o Shri Sanwar Mal Gurjar, Aged About 31 Years, R/o Vpo Gurara, Tehsil Khandela, District Sikar, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2564575
5. Dilip Singh S/o Shri Khangar Singh, Aged About 37 Years, R/o 14, Bharating Ki Dhani, Naya Sankra, Sankra, District Jaisalmer, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2648626
6. Kamal Kishor Sen S/o Shri Om Prakash, Aged About 42 Years, R/o K-774, Karni Colony, Gali No.18, Chandana Bhakar, Kamla Nehru Nagar Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan. Roll No. 2645529

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur Rajasthan.
2. Commissioner, Commissionerate Of College Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Block-IV, Dr. S. Radhakrishnan Shiksha Sankul, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Jaipur-302015, Rajasthan,
3. Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Through Its Secretary, Ajmer, Rajasthan.
4. University Grants Commission (UGC), Through The Secretary, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nihar Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Dr. Praveen Khandelwal, AAG wtih Ms. Yashvi Khandelwal Mr. Akshay Nagori Mr. Deepesh Beniwal

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA PRAKASH SHRIMALI

Order

05/03/2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Dr. Praveen Khandelwal, learned Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No.1 & 2, Mr. Akshay Nagori accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No.4 and Mr. Deepesh Beniwal accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.3. Service is, therefore, complete.
3. List the matter on 18.03.2025 along with D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.16064/2023 & 10378/2024.
4. Considering that in D.B Civil Writ Petition No. 6231/2024 some of the candidates have been protected by an interim order that their candidature shall not be rejected on the ground that they are not having good academic record, similar interim order is also passed in favour of the petitioners herein.
5. It is however clarified that the petitioners shall not be granted any appointment on the post in question without prior permission of this Court. Further, respondents shall be at liberty to apply for vacating the interim order.

(CHANDRA PRAKASH SHRIMALI),J (DR.PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI),J